
 

 
 

 
PWYLLGOR PERSONÉL 

 
2.00 PM - DYDD LLUN, 19 TACHWEDD 2018 

 
YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR 1/2 - CANOLFAN DDINESIG PORT 

TALBOT 
 

 
 Rhan 1 

 
1.  Datganiadau o gysylltiadau   

 
 Adroddiad gan Bennaeth Dros Dro y Gwasanaethau i Oedolion 

 
2.  Diwygiadau i'r strwythur staffio - Gwasanaethau Uniongyrchol a 

Thaliadau Uniongyrchol  (Tudalennau 5 - 18) 
 

 Adroddiad gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
 

3.  Cynnig i ddiwygio'r strwythur staffio yn y Gwasanaeth Cofrestru  
(Tudalennau 19 - 34) 
 

 Adroddiad gan y Prif Weithredwr Cynorthwyol a'r Prif Swyddog 
Digidol 
 

4.  Newid i'r sefydliad: Cydlynydd Dros Dro'r Bwrdd Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus  (Tudalennau 35 - 46) 
 

 Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Eiddo ac Adfywio 
 

5.  Prosiect Cyflogadwyedd Rhanbarthol  (Tudalennau 47 - 60) 
 

 Adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Adnoddau Dynol 
 

6.  Cydbwyllgor Trafod ar gyfer Cytundeb Tâl Gweithwyr Ieuenctid a 
Chymunedol 2018/2019  (Tudalennau 61 - 68) 
 

7.  Cytundeb Tâl Pwyllgor Soulbury  (Tudalennau 69 - 80) 

AGENDA 



 
8.  Eitemau brys   

Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag 
Adran 100B(4)(b) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

9.  Mynediad i gyfarfodydd   
Yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) a (5) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, 
gwaherddir y cyhoedd o'r eitemau busnes canlynol sy'n cynnwys 
datganiadau posib o wybodaeth eithriedig a nodwyd ym Mharagraff 
12 ac 15 o Adran 4 Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf uchod. 
 

 Rhan 2 
 

 Adroddiad Preifat gan Gyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a Thai 
 

10.  Ailstrwythuro Trefniadau Uwch-reolwyr y Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a Thai  (Tudalennau 81 - 90) 
 

 Adroddiad Preifat gan y Pennaeth Cyfranogiad 
 

11.  Strwythur Drafft Arfaethedig ar gyfer Sgiliau a Hyfforddiant yn y 
Gyfarwyddiaeth Addysg, Hamdden a Dysgu Gydol Oes  
(Tudalennau 91 - 104) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Prif Weithredwr 
 

Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Mawrth, 13 Tachwedd 2018 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor: 
 
Cadeirydd: D.Jones 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

S.Paddison 
 

Aelodau Cynghorwyr S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, J.Hale, 
N.T.Hunt, R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, 
S.Miller, S.Renkes a/ac A.J.Taylor 
 

Aelodau nad Cynghorwyr C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 



ydynt yn 
pleidleisio: 
 

A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards a/ac 
A.Wingrave 

  
 



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

19th November 2018 

Personnel Committee 
Report of the Interim Head of Adult Services – Angela 

Thomas 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected 

All wards 

Report title 

Amendments to staffing structure - Direct Services and Direct Payments 

Purpose of the Report  

This report seeks member’s approval to make permanent 
amendments to the staffing structure in area of Direct Services and 
Direct Payments as follows:- 

 Delete 1 Grade 7 Service Coordinator post within the 
Community Connecting Team.  

 Create 1 x 37 hr Local Area Coordinator G8 post for Briton 
Ferry East, West and Neath East.  To make current post holder 
permanent 

 Delete the current G10 Direct Payment Support Service 
Managers post. 

 To make the current Operational Manager Grade 11 
appointment permanent. 

Executive Summary 

Community Connecting Team and Local Area Coordination 
The operational line management of the Local Area Coordination 
team has transferred from the Community Resource Team to Direct 
Services.  These teams provide similar types of support as such it 
makes greater operational sense to have them more closely aligned 
in terms of effectively managing overall resources.  It also provides 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda2



   

the opportunity to further develop the Local Area Coordination model 
by working creatively within existing resources and, in line with the 
Local Authorities direction of travel in relation to “Building Safe and 
Resilient Communities”. 
 
Background 
 
Operational Manager Arrangements  
 
The current Operational Manager post Grade 11 was appointed to on 

[...]
ty Impact Assessment Screening Form 
has been completed and the outcome is that a full equality impact 
assessment is not required. 

See appendix 4 Equality Impact Screening Assessment 

Workforce Impacts 

The Local Area Coordination post and was advertised on a six month 
basis pending permanent status subject to committee approval. It has 
already been through a competitive interview process with the 
successful appointment of a current Tier 2 Prior Consideration 
candidate. 

By deleting the DPSS Managers post, the substantive post holder is 
‘at risk’.  However, we will offer this post holder the Operational 
Manager post (Grade 11) as ‘suitable alternative employment’. 

Both of the above appointments will remove people from being on the 
“at risk register” and meet the requirements of the service area. 
 

Legal Impacts 
 
There are no legal impacts associated with this report as all proposed 
changes have been carried out in line with the Council’s Management 
of Change in Partnership Policy. 

Tudalen7



   

Risk Management 

There are no risks associated with this report. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this report. 

Recommendations  

It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the permanent 
amendments to the staffing structure in area of Direct Services and 
Direct Payments as follows:- 

 To delete 1 Grade 7 Service Coordinator post within the 
Community Connecting Team.  

 Create 1 x 37 hr Local Area Coordinator G8 post for Briton 
Ferry East, West and Neath East.  To make current post holder 
permanent 

 To delete the current G10 Direct Payment Support Service 
Managers post. 

 To make current Operational Manager Grade 11 appointment 
permanent. 

FOR DECISION 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To create a permanent staffing structure that is reflective of actual 
service needs. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices  

No. De
[...]
Equality Group 
Champion. 

 

Section 1 

What service area and directorate are you from?  
Social Services Health and Housing - Commissioning Support & Direct Services 

Service Area: Direct Services & Direct Payments 

Directorate: Social Services Health & Housing 
 

Q1(a) What are you screening for relevance? 
 

      Service/                Policy/  
      Function             Procedure             Project              Strategy                 Plan                 Proposal 

                                                                                            
 
 

 

(b) Please name and describe below 
 
Amendments to staffing structure Direct Services & Direct Payments 

 To delete 1 Grade 7 Service Coordinator post within the Community 
Connecting Team.  

 Create 1 x 37 hr Local Area Coordinator G8 post for Briton Ferry East, West 
and Neath East.  To make current post holder permanent 

 To delete the current G10 Direct Payment Support Service Managers post. 

 To make current Operational Manager Grade 11 appointment permanent. 
 

 

Q2(a) What does Q1a relate to? 
Direct front line  Indirect front line Indirect back room 

 service delivery service delivery service delivery  
  
   (H)        (M)  (L) 
 

(b) Do your customers/clients access this service…? 
     Because they  Because they   Because it is On an internal   

need to want to  automatically provided to basis 
 everyone in NPT i.e. Staff 

            (H)        (M)    (M)  (L) 
 

Q3 What is the potential impact on the following protected characteristics? 
        High Impact Medium Impact Low Impact Don’t know 
    (H)   (M) (L)   (H) 
Age      
Disability      
Gender reassignment      

Tudalen15



   

Marriage & civil partnership      
Pregnancy and maternity      
Race      
Religion or belief     
Sex     
Sexual orientation     
Welsh language     
 

 

Q4(a) How visible is this service/function/policy/procedure/ project/strategy to 
the general public? 

 

 High visibilit
[...]

Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal challenge be 
made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 

 

Tudalen17



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

19th November 2018 

Report of the Head of Legal Services – Mr C Griffiths 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All Wards  

Proposal to amend the staffing structure within the Registration 
Service 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Member approval to amend the staffing structure within the 
Registration Service within the Legal Services Section of the Finance 
and Corporate Services Directorate as follows:- 

Deletion of the following posts:- 

2.0 x Registrars (Grade 5 18.5 Hours) 

1.0 x Deputy Registrar (Grade 3) 

1.0 x Clerical Assistant 

Casual Registrars (Grade 3) (As and when required) 

Casual Registrars of Marriages (Grade 5 – bar on scp.20) (As and when 
required) 

Creation of the following posts:- 

1.0 x Senior Registration Officer (Grade 6 – 25 Hours) 

1.0 x Registration Officer (Grade 5 18.5 Hours) 

1.0 x Registration Officer (Grade 5) 

1 x Registration Services Coordinator (Grade 4 32 Hours) 

1 x Registration Services Coordinator (Grade 4 18.5 Hours) 

Tudalen19

Eitem yr Agenda3



 

 

Casual Registration Officers (Grade 4) 

Executive Summary 

2.  July 2018 saw the Superintendent Registrar for Neath Port Talbot 
Registration Service retired from the Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council with a new Superintendent appointed. The opportunity has 
presented the Council with the opportunity to restructure the 
establishment of the Registration Service to ensure it continues to 
provide to ensure that it continues to provide strong and consistent 
services to the Neath Port Talbot community  

 Background  

3. The Registration Service has undertaken a review of the team. The 

following recommendations are made following consultation with both 

staff and trade unions and in accordance with the Council’s 

Management of Change Policy. It was agreed with the staff and trade 

unions that a 14 day consultation period be undertaken given that the 

effect of the change on affected staff would be positive. The 14 day 

consultation period with staff and their representatives commenced on 

the 23rd October 2018 and concluded on the 30th October 2018. All staff 

were supportive of the changes made and were content for them to be 

implemented. Feedback during the consultation has been considered as 

part of the determination as to how to proceed. 

 Proposal 

4. It is proposed to make the following amendments to the Registration 

Service staffing structure: 

Post Status 

2.0 x Registrars (Grade 5 18.5 
Hours) 

Delete 

1.0 x Deputy Registrar (Grade 3) Delete 

1.0 x Clerical Assistant Delete 

Casual Registrars (Grade 3) (As Delete 

Tudalen20



 

 

and when required) 

Casual Registrars of Marriages 
(Grade 5 – bar on scp.20) (As and 
when required) 

Delete 

1.0 x Senior Registration Officer 
(Grade 6 – 25 Hours) 

Create 

1.0 x Registration Officer (Grade 5 
18.5 Hours) 

Create 

1.0 x Registration Officer (Grade 5) Create 

1 x Registration Services 
Coordinator (Grade 4 32 Hours) 

Create 

1 x Registration Services 
Coordinator (Grade 4 18.5 Hours) 

Create 

Casual Registration Officers 
(Grade 4) 

Create 

5.  All changes to staffing structure will be ring fenced to the existing 

Registration Staff and any vacant posts following this being advertised 

via the Council’s internal recruitment process. Recruitment processes 

will also be undertaken to recruit an increased number of Casual 

Registration Officers so that the Council can increase the number of 

services it can provide for when the demand arises, which will have the 

effect of increasing potential income generation that the Registration 

Service can undertake, 

6.  A copy of the current structure and the proposed structure is set out at 

Appendix 1 and 2 of this report. 

  

 Equality Impact Assessment  

Tudalen21



 

 

7. An Equality Impact Assessment screening form was completed to assist 
the authority in complying with its Public Sector Equality Duty.  The 
screening indicated that there was no requirement to carry out a full 
equality impact assessment.  Please see Appendix 4. 

 Financial Impact 

8.  The financial impact for this proposal presents a small increase to 
salaries once all employees are at the top end of the pay scale (with an 
additional £3,000) being required to implement; however this is 
outweighed by the introduction of postal charges for all applications to 
the register office and the introduction of a non-refundable booking 
deposit for all bookings of civil ceremonies (as approved by Cabinet on 
the 24th October 2018), as this income will counterbalance any disparity 
in costs. Any additional income generated will then go towards 
contributing to the Council’s budget gap 

Workforce Impacts 

9. This will have a positive impact upon the service, ensuring greater 
resilience, with opportunities for progression for staff members. 

Legal Impacts 

10. There are no legal impacts associated with this report as any changes 
are being carried in accordance with Council policy and procedure 

Risk Management 

11. There are no risks associated with this report. 

Consultation 

12 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

13. It is recommended that members approve the amended the 
staffing structure within the Registration Service within the Legal 
Services Section of the Finance and Corporate Services Directorate as 
follows:- 

Deletion of the following posts:- 

2.0 x Registrars (Grade 5 18.5 Hours) 

Tudalen22



 

 

1.0 x Deputy Registrar (Grade 3) 

1.0 x Clerical Assistant 

Casual Registrars (Grade 3) (As and when required) 

Casual Registrars of Marriages (Grade 5 – bar on scp.20) (As and when 
required) 

Creation of the following posts:- 

1.0 x Senior Registration Officer (Grade 6 – 25 Hours) 

1.0 x Registration Officer (Grade 5 18.5 Hours) 

1.0 x Registration Officer (Grade 5) 

1 x Registration Services Coordinator (Grade 4 32 Hours) 

1 x Registration Services Coordinator (Grade 4 18.5 Hours) 

Casual Registration Officers (Grade 4) 

 FOR DECISION 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

14 To ensure the Neath Port Talbot Registration Service continues to 
provide to ensure that it continues to provide strong and consistent 
services to the Neath Port Talbot community and a structure is adopted 
that allow key duties to be met but also to allow opportunities for income 
generation to be developed and implemented. 

Implementation 

15  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices 

16  (a) Appendix 1 – Existing Structure 

 (b) Appendix 2 – Proposed Structure 

 (c) Appendix 3 – Financial Appraisal 

 (d) Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 

Tudalen23



 

 

List of Background Papers 

17 None 

Officer Contact 

Mr Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal Services 

01639 763767 

c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

Mrs Sharon Thomas 

Superintendent Registrar 

01639 760021 

s.thomas1@npt.gov.uk 

 

Tudalen24

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

Current Structure 

 

 

 

 

 

Head of Legal Services 

Superintendent 
Registrar (Grade 9) 37 

Hours 

2 x Registrar of Births, 
Marriages and Deaths 
(Grade 5, 18.5 Hours) 

Deputy Registrar of 
Births Deaths and 

Marriages (Grade 3 37 
Hours) 

Clerical Assistant 
(Grade 2 x 32 Hours) 

Casusal Registrars 
(Grade 3) (As 

Required) 

Casual Registrar of 
Marriages (Grade 5)(As 

Required) 

Tudalen25



 

 

 

Appendix 2 

Proposed Structure 

 

 

Head of Legal 
Services 

Superintendent 
Registrar (Grade 9 37 

Hours) 

1 x Senior 
Registration Officer 
(Grade 6, 25 Hours) 

1 x Registration 
Officer (Grade 5 - 

18.5 Hours) 

1 x Registration 
Officer (Grade 5 - 37 

Hours) 

1 x Registration 
Services Cooridinator 

(Grade 4 32 Hours) 

1 x Registration 
Services Coordinator 
(Grade 4 18.5 Hours) 

Casual Registration 
Officers (Grade 4 As 

required) 

Tudalen26



 

 

Appendix 3 

Financial Appraisal 

  

T
udalen27



 

 

POST  
PROPOSED 

CHANGE 
 PAY GRADE 

 
 COST / (SAVING) 

 
(New Post / 

Delete / 
Regrade) 

Current Proposed  
Current 
Year £ 

 Full Year 
£ 

Maximum £ 

1.0 x Registrar (18.5 Hours) Delete Grade 5  (5,222) (15,666) (15,666) 

1.0 x Registrar (18.5 Hours) Delete Grade 5  (5,222) (15,666) (15,666) 

1.0 x Deputy Registrar Delete Grade 3  (7,763) (23,289) (24,106) 

1.0 x Clerical Assistant (32 
Hours) 

Delete Grade 2 
 (6,558) (19,675) 

(19,675) 

Casual Registrars (As and 
when required) 

Delete Grade 3 
 (7,583) (22,749) (24,106) 

Casual Registrars of 
Marriages (As and when 
required) 

Delete Grade 5 
 (8,901) (26,703) (31,332) 

T
udalen28



 

 

1.0 x Senior Registration 
Officer (25 Hours) 

New Post 

 

 Grade 6 
7,296 21,887 23,404 

1.0 x Registration Officer 
(18.5 Hours) 

 

New Post 

 Grade 5 
5,222 15,666 15,666 

1.0 x Registration Officer New Post  Grade 5 8,901 26,703 31,332 

1.0 x Registration Services 
Coordinator (32 Hours) 

New Post 

 

 Grade 4 
6,949 20,848 23,094 

1.0 x Registration Services 
Coordinator (18.5 Hours) 

New Post 

 

 Grade 4 
4,018 12,053 13,352 

Casual Registrars New Post  Grade 4 8,035 24,106 26,703 

Total (828) (2,485) 3,000 

T
udalen29



 

 

SETUP COSTS    

 Current Year £   

Costs    

Recruitment Costs    

Accommodation Costs    

Office Costs    

I.T.    

Other (Specify)    

Total Set Up Costs 0   

    

Funding of Set Up Costs    

Revenue Budget    

Reserves    

Special Grant:     

Other (Specify)    

Total Funding of Set Up Costs 0   

RECURRING COSTS:    

 Current Year £ Full Year £ Maximum £ 

Costs    

Tudalen30
[...]
  

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

 

19th November 2018 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital 
Officer– Mrs Karen Jones 

 
 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

 All wards 

 

Change to establishment: temporary Public Services 
Board Coordinator 

Purpose of the Report  

To change the establishment structure within the Assistant Chief 
Executives Department and to create a part time (24 hours/week) role of 
Public Services Board Co-ordinator reporting directly to the Strategic 
Manager Community Cohesion & Partnerships. 

. 

Executive Summary 

A recent review of senior management arrangements within the 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer’s directorate, saw the 

Tudalen35

Eitem yr Agenda4



 

   

creation of the post of Strategic Manager Partnerships and Community 
Cohesion. 

There are consequential changes to the establishment that flow from the 
changes introduced at senior management level. This report deals with 
support to the Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board. 

Background  

A review of senior management porfolios has recently been undertaken 
within the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer’s directorate. 
The review resulted in the creation of a new post of Strategic Manager 
Partnerships and Community Cohesion which brings together 
management responsibility for key partnerships into one role. 

This new section of community cohesion and partnerships has 
responsibility for: 

i. Community safety including support to the Community Safety 
Partnership, Antisocial Behaviour team and IDVA services; 

ii. Substance Misuse Regional Commissioning Support Team (to the 
Area Planning Board); 

iii. Support to the Public Services Board; and 
iv. Support to refugees settled under the Syrian Resettlement 

programme. 

The PSB is provided with a grant from Welsh Government each year in 
the form of a specific grant. The grant is provided as one grant for the 
Western Bay region and supports development officer and support 
capacity for the three public services boards in the region. 

The Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board has already agreed the 
type of support needed and this has been undertaken on a temporary 
basis by an individual seconded from the Council’s Corporate Strategy 
team. Responsibility for supporting the PSB has been realigned within 
the senior management structure as set out above and it is therefore 
timely to formalise the support arrangements.  

This report therefore seeks approval to amend the establishment: 

 

create a part time (24 hours/week) role of Public Services 
Board Co-ordinator reporting directly to the Strategic 
Manager Community Cohesion & Partnerships. 

Tudalen36



 

   

 

The current secondee will return to her substantive post within Corporate 
Strategy & Democratic Services and the resultant secondment 
opportunity will be advertised internally within the Council and to partner 
agencies.  

Financial Impact  

A Job Evaluation grade has been sought, and it has been evaluated at 
Grad
e 10 
post.  

 

 

 

The post is funded from the Welsh Government PSB regional grant 
(£15,000), ABMU contribution (£10,000) and departmental budget 
contribution of £11,220.  A Financial Appraisal is attached as Appendix 
3. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

Consultation has been carried out with the current secondee who is 
supportive of the proposal and consultation has also been carried out 
with partner agencies. 

Legal Impacts 

Welsh Government have already confirmed that the post meets the 
grant conditions. 

GR10 post 24 
hours/week 

Total annual salary cost (bottom 
of grade) 

 

£36,220 

Tudalen37



 

   

Risk Management 

Without filling the role with an appropriately skilled person, there will be 
no dedicated support to the Public Services Board which will give rise to 
the following risks: 

 Statutory duties placed on the statutory partners to produce an 
annual report will not be met; 

 Delivery of the Well-being Plan will be disrupted as the current 
secondee is pivotal to providing the programme management 
support to lead officers who are taking forward each of the six well-
being objectives; 

 The Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board will not be well 
informed about a range of issues under consideration by the 
Future Generations Commissioner, Wales Audit Office and Welsh 
Government as there will be no dedicated capacity to maintain 
involvement in the relevant forum and networks. 

Consultation 

As for workforce impacts. 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that the following changes are made to the 
establishment:- 

i. Create the role of Public Services Board Co-ordinator on the 
basis of a 24 hour per week contract, reporting directly to the 
Strategic Manager Community Cohesion & Partnerships. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To enable the Council and members of the Public Services Board to 
have the necessary support to enable it to achieve the duties set out in 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period  

Tudalen38



 

   

Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Structure chart 

Appendix 2 - EIA Screening Form  

Appendix 3 - Financial Appraisal 

List of Background Papers 

None 

Officer Contact 

Mrs Karen Jones 

Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer 

Tel: 01639 763284 

Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mrs Claire Jones 

Strategic Manager Community Cohesion and Partnerships 

Western Bay Area Planning Board  

Tel: 01639 763193 

Email: s.c.jones@npt.gov.uk

Tudalen39

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 

   

Appendix 1: Revised structure: 
Partnerships & Community Cohesion 

T
udalen40



 

 

Appendix 2: EIA Screening Form 

Please ensure that you refer to the Draft Screening Form Guidance w
[...]
 

Special Grant:     

Other (Specify)    

Total Funding of Set Up Costs 0   

 
 
RECURRING COSTS:  

  

 Current Year £ Full Year £ Maximum £ 

Costs    

Salary (See next page) 10,333 31,000 36,220 

Employee Training & Seminars    

Accommodation Running Costs    

Travel & Subsistence (Standby 
Allowance) 

   

Other Running Costs - Office Supplies    

Other Running Costs - IT.    

Total Recurring Costs 10,333 31,000 36,220 

 
Funding of Recurring Costs 

   

External Sources    

Specific Grant  5,000 15,000 15,000 

Funding from External Agencies 3,333 10,000 10,000 

Service Level Agreement    

Other (Specify)    

    

Internal Sources    

Existing Budget Allocation 2,000 6,000 11,220 

Other (specify)    

    

Total Funding 10,333 31,000 36,220 

Tudalen44



 

 

 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL – SALARY DETAILS  APPENDIX (CONTINUED) 

       

POST  
PROPOSED 

CHANGE 
 PAY GRADE 

 
 COST / (SAVING) 

 
(New Post / 

Delete / 
Regrade) 

Current Proposed  
Current 
Year £ 

 Full Year £ Maximum £ 

1.0 Public Services Board 
Coordinator (24 hours) 

New Post  Grade 10 10,333 31,000 36,220 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

Total 10,333 31,000 36,220 

T
udalen45



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY & REGENERATION – S. BRENNAN 

19th November 2018 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: All. 
 

CREATION OF 5 NEW POSTS TO DELIVER AND SUPPORT A REGIONAL 

EMPLOYABILITY PROJECT TO SUPPORT SHORT TERM UNEMPLOYED 

PEOPLE (Less than 12 months). 

 

Purpose of the Report 

To seek Members’ approval to create 5 posts to deliver a new EU Funded project – 

Workways+ Short Term Unemployed.  The project will operate alongside the current 

Workways+ project but allow the eligibility of those that can be supported to be 

widened.   

The posts to be created are:- 

 3x Mentors - JEID 3944  (Grade 6) 

 Finance & Quality Administ
[...]
cretionary Points 
 
LONDON AREA ALLOWANCES 
 
Inner  3,166 
Outer 2,080 
Fringe    811 
 
SLEEPING IN DUTY ALLOWANCE 
 
Sleeping in Allowance  36.08 
Disturbance Element  20.16 
 
 
 

Tudalen67



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

19TH NOVEMBER 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES  – S.REES 
 
Matter for Information 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

 
Soulbury Committee Pay Agreement 2018 / 2019  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to national 
pay agreement for the Soulbury Committee. 

2. Background information 

 

Following negotiations, the Soulbury Committee has reached an 

agreement on a pay award for 2018 and 2019, which is as follows:- 

 an increase of 2.0% on all pay points on the Educational 
Improvement Professionals' pay spine, Young 
People's/Community Service Managers’ pay spine and 
Educational Psychologists pay spines on 1 September 2018 and 
on 1 September 2019;  

 

 an increase of 2.0% on all London and Fringe area allowances on 
1 September 2018 and on 1 September 2019.  

 
As part of this year’s agreement, the Soulbury Committee will shortly be 
having discussions at Joint Secretarial level on structural changes to the 
Soulbury pay spines and ranges on a without prejudice basis. In order to 
address the position of Soulbury Officers who are employed by 
organisations which are not local authorities (e.g. arms-length bodies or 
private) the Committee has agreed to incorporate a provision into the 
Soulbury Report (Blue Book) for Soulbury Officers which makes clear 
that its provisions are jointly recommended as terms and conditions of 
employment not only to local authorities but also to others engaged in 
the provision of such services as follows:  
 

Tudalen69

Eitem yr Agenda7



2.2 The Soulbury Committee recommends that the arrangements set 

out in this Report should not only apply to officers employed in 
[...]
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen103

Yn sgil paragraff(au) 15 yn Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A%  Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag


	Agenda
	2 Diwygiadau i'r strwythur staffio - Gwasanaethau Uniongyrchol a Thaliadau Uniongyrchol
	3 Cynnig i ddiwygio'r strwythur staffio yn y Gwasanaeth Cofrestru
	4 Newid i'r sefydliad: Cydlynydd Dros Dro'r Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus
	5 Prosiect Cyflogadwyedd Rhanbarthol
	EIA Report Form - Workways+ Short Term Unemployed

	6 Cydbwyllgor Trafod ar gyfer Cytundeb Tâl Gweithwyr Ieuenctid a Chymunedol 2018/2019
	No212 - JNC Youth & Community Workers Pay Agreement 2018 & 2019

	7 Cytundeb Tâl Pwyllgor Soulbury
	No213 - Soulbury Pay for 2018 and 2019

	10 Ailstrwythuro Trefniadau Uwch-reolwyr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a Thai
	EIAScreeningFormgeneral AJ Soc Sev

	11 Strwythur Drafft Arfaethedig ar gyfer Sgiliau a Hyfforddiant yn y Gyfarwyddiaeth Addysg, Hamdden a Dysgu Gydol Oes
	Skills and Training Current Structure Appendix 1
	Copy of STU FINANCIAL APPRAISAL Appendix 3
	EIA ScreeningForm STU Appendix 4
	4590_001 training - copy




Minutes of the meeting


- 22 - 
 

191118 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  19 November 2018 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison  
 

Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham, S.Miller, S.Bamsey, N.T.Hunt, 
S.A.Knoyle, S.Renkes, A.J.Taylor and J.Hale 
 

Non Voting 
Members: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards, C.Clement-Williams, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees and D.W.Davies 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

C.Griffiths, S.Rees, L.Margetson, C.Millis, 
O.Gavigan, C.Jones, A.Jarrett, K.Jones, 
A.Spooner-Cleverly, N.Headon, A.Forbes, 
L.Livingstone and S.Thomas 

 

 
1. AMENDMENTS TO STAFFING STRUCTURE - DIRECT SERVICES 
 AND DIRECT PAYMENTS 

 
Members were asked to approve the permanent amendments to the 
staffing structure in Direct Services and Direct Payments, as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: that the amendments to the staffing structure in Direct 

Services and Direct Payments, Social Services, 
Health and Housing, be approved, as follows: 

 

 delete 1 x Grade 7, Service Coordinator post 
within the Community Connecting Team;  

 create 1 x 37 hr, Local Area Coordinator, Grade 
8 post for Briton Ferry East, West and Neath 
East.  To make current post holder permanent; 

 delete the current Grade 10 Direct Payment 
Support Service Managers post; 

 make the current Operational Manager, Grade 
11 appointment permanent. 

 
 
 
 



- 23 - 
 

191118 

2. PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE STAFFING STRUCTURE WITHIN 
 THE REGISTRATION SERVICE 

 
To seek Member approval to amend the staffing structure within the 
Registration Service, Legal Services Section of the Finance and 
Corporate Services Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: that the amendments within the Registration Service, 

Legal Services Section of the Finance and Corporate 
Services Directorate, be approved as follows: 
 
Deletion of the following posts:- 

2 x Registrars (Grade 5, 18.5 Hours); 
1 x Deputy Registrar (Grade 3); 
1 x Clerical Assistant (Grade 2); 
Casual Registrars (Grade 3) (As and when required); 
Casual Registrars of Marriages (Grade 5 – bar on 
scp.20) (As and when required). 

 

Creation of the following posts:- 

1 x Senior Registration Officer (Grade 6 – 25 Hours); 
1 x Registration Officer (Grade 5 18.5 Hours); 
1 x Registration Officer (Grade 5); 
1 x Registration Services Coordinator (Grade 4 32 
Hours); 
1 x Registration Services Coordinator (Grade 4 18.5 
Hours); 
Casual Registration Officers (Grade 4). 
 

3. CHANGE TO ESTABLISHMENT: TEMPORARY PUBLIC 
 SERVICES BOARD COORDINATOR 

 
Members were asked to approve the creation of a part time (24 
hours/week) role of Public Services Board Co-ordinator reporting 
directly to the Strategic Manager Community Cohesion and 
Partnerships, within the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital 
Officer’s Department. 
 
RESOLVED: that creation of a part time (24 hours/week) role of 

Public Services Board Co-ordinator reporting directly 
to the Strategic Manager Community Cohesion and 
Partnerships, within the Assistant Chief Executive 
and Chief Digital Officer’s Department, be approved. 



- 24 - 
 

191118 

 
4. REGIONAL EMPLOYABILITY PROJECT 

 
Members were asked to approve the creation of five posts to deliver a 
new European Union Funded Project – Workways+ Short Term 
Unemployed.  The project will operate alongside the current 
Workways+ project, but allow eligibility of those that can be 
supported, to be widened. 
 
RESOLVED: that the following be approved:- 
 

 creation of 3 x Mentors - JEID 3944  (Grade 6); 

 creation of a Finance & Quality Administrator (Grade 6); 
 creation of a Regional Finance & Monitoring Officer - JEID 3855 

- (Grade 8). 
 
 

5. JNC FOR YOUTH AND COMMUNITY WORKERS PAY 
 AGREEMENT 2018 / 2019 

 
Members received an update on the circulated report in relation to 
National Pay Agreement for JNC Youth and Community Workers. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. SOULBURY COMMITTEE PAY AGREEMENT 2018 / 2019 
 
Members received an update on the circulated report in relation to 
National Pay Agreement for the Soulbury Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 and 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 



- 25 - 
 

191118 

8. RESTRUCTURE OF SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 IN SOCIAL SERVICES HEALTH AND HOUSING 

 
Members were asked to approve the restructure proposals within the 
Social Services Health and Housing Directorate, Senior Management 
Team, as detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

 that the deletion of the post of Head of Commissioning, Support 
and Direct Services, be approved; 

 

 that Business Support Services report directly to the Director of 
Social Services, Health and Housing, pending a more 
substantive review of the staffing structure at Accountable 
Manager level and below within Social Services, Health and 
Housing. 

 

 that delegated authority be given to the Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing to review staffing at Accountable 
Manager level and below, and to make changes as required to 
the established structure, in consultation with his Cabinet 
Members and the Chair of Personnel Committee; 

 
 that the Special Appointments Committee determine the 

appointment to the Head of Adult Services. 
 
 

9. PROPOSED DRAFT STRUCTURE FOR SKILLS AND TRAINING 
WITHIN THE EDUCATION LEISURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING 
DIRECTORATE 
 
Members were asked to approve the proposal to amend the staffing 
structure for Skills and Training within the Education, Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: that the amendment within the staffing structure for 

Skills and Training within the Education, Leisure 
and Lifelong Learning Directorate, be approved as 
follows:- 

 
 
 
 



- 26 - 
 

191118 

Creation of the following posts: 
 
1 x Programme Manager Grade 9; 
2 x Team Leaders Grade 7; 
1 x Finance and Monitoring Officer Grade 6; 
1 x Princes Trust Training Advisor Grade 6; 
1 x Business Support Officer Grade 5. 
 
Deletion of the following posts:  
 
1 x Operations Manager Grade 10; 
1 x Business Development & External Partnership  

  Manager Grade 10; 
1 x Team Leader Support Services Grade 7; 
1 x Team Leader Business & Employer Support  

  Grade 7; 
1 x Team Leader Vocational Grade 7; 
1 x Team Leader Quality Grade 7; 
1 x Prince's Trust Training Advisor Grade 5; 
2 x MIS Finance and Admin Assistant Grade 3. 

 
 
 
 

 
                                                 CHAIRPERSON 

 
 

 


